RESOLUTION NO. ____-2019

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CITY OF UKIAH FOR DISPATCH SERVICES (FY 2019-20 CONTRACT AMOUNT: NOT TO EXCEED \$350,123.78; ACCOUNT NO. 110-4200-0386)

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Bragg ("City") has utilized the services of the Ukiah Police Department for dispatch services since 2009; and

WHEREAS, the contract for these services expires on June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from the City of Ukiah Police Department to provide dispatch services to the City for a five-year period with annual cost for FY 2019-20 of \$350,123.78; and

WHEREAS, the contract includes a provision for annual increases in each subsequent fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg Police Department cannot provide dispatch services in-house at a lower cost; and

WHEREAS, funding for this contract will be allocated each year through the City's annual budget process with \$350,123.78 to be allocated in the FY 2019-20 budget; and

WHEREAS, based on all of the evidence presented, the City Council finds as follows:

1. Ukiah Police Department can provide quality service, logistical support and technology advances in their delivery of dispatch services.

2. This Dispatch Service Agreement meets the City of Fort Bragg's goals by providing a fiveyear plan for meeting the Police Department's dispatch needs at a cost lower to the City than providing the service in-house.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with the City of Ukiah for dispatch services (FY 2019-20 contract amount: not to exceed \$350,123.78; Account No. 110-4200-0386).

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember ______, seconded by Councilmember _____, and passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 8th day of April, 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSED:

> WILLIAM V. LEE Mayor

ATTEST:

June Lemos, CMC City Clerk